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Response to Comment Letter Number 1 

Response to Comment Number 1-1 
The State CEQA guidelines require the project description contain a clearly 

written statement of objectives, including the underlying purpose of project of the 

project (Section 15124(b)).  This is provided in the Draft EIR in Section 2.4 

“Statement of Objectives.”  The SWRCB defined the project objectives narrowly 

because of the specific nature of the project.  The project’s objective is to replace 

the diversion structure and restore flows to the Farad Power Plant, thus allowing 

for continued power generation, while meeting water quality standards. 

SPPC has determined that there is sufficient demand for power generation to 

submit a permit for the replacement of the diversion, and though this facility only 

provides a small amount of power, it contributes to SPPC’s overall ability to 

provide electricity.  A comprehensive analysis of the need for power generation 

is not required for the SWRCB to determine if the project meets water quality 

standards.  The draft EIR systematically describes how water quality standards 

would or would not be achieved, and proposes mitigation to reduce potential 

adverse impacts. 

CEQA does not require an economic or cost-benefit analysis of a project.  The 

environmental effects associated with the project are described in the draft EIR.

The benefits to aquatic and other biological resources if the dam is not 

constructed are the same as the existing conditions and these are described in 

Chapter 14, Section 14.3 “Impacts and Mitigation Measures of Alternative C:  

No Project.” 

Response to Comment Number 1-2 
Table 1-1 changed to indicate:  “NEPA USFWS consultation pursuant to Section 

7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA).”  The comment that both NEPA and 

ESA compliance will be integrated as part of the Army Corps of Engineers 

permit process is correct. 

Response to Comment Number 1-3 
Authorization from the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) is not 

required for this project.  Further, the provision of Public Law 101-618 

referenced in the comment, section 210(b)(17), applies, in part, to the 

development of additional generating capacity, which is not a component of this 

project.

Response to Comment Number 1-4 
Inflatable rubber dams have been constructed in extreme temperature conditions 

including freezing climates of northern Europe and hot climates of central Africa.  

This facility is expected to perform as intended under all weather conditions.

The expected rubber fabric life is 25-30 years.  Maintenance and replacement is 

expected to occur during low-flow conditions.  This information was added to 

Section 2.6.4.1, “Maintenance Activities” as follows: 
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The rubber dam will be inspected annually, and will be replaced in 

approximately 25-30 years.  Replacement will occur during low flows, unless 

emergency replacement is required, and is not expected to require in-water work.

Replacement rubber fabric would be refastened to the same fixtures in the 

proposed diversion structure.  No channel modifications or flow reduction is 

anticipated during replacement.

Response to Comment Number 1-5 
Undercutting will not occur in the roughened channels because this portion of the 

project area will be armored with cement or grouted boulders.  Larger boulders 

will be secured with metal bolts that will also be cemented or grouted into the 

channel.

Response to Comment Number 1-6 
The fish screen and return are designed to minimize adverse effects on juvenile 

and adult fish, and the USFWS and DFG were part of the design process.  Figure 

2-6 has been updated to reflect the most recent fish screen design proposed.  The 

fish screen will consist of fine plates (with approximately 1.75 mm spacing and 

52% open area) thus returning the majority of all age classes except the smallest 

fry.  The fish return will be a buried pipe, sloped at approximately 0.0141 

foot/foot.  The structure will minimize the possibility of fish to establish 

residency near the screen, and information from Chinook Engineering indicates 

temperatures and return velocities are not expected to adversely affect fish 

species (Kidder, pers. comm.).  Mitigation Measure 6-2 “Prepare and implement 

a monitoring and evaluation program to ensure long-term fish protection” 

contains specific details on the operation and performance criteria for the fish 

screen and will be provided to the DFG for approval. 

Response to Comment Number 1-7 
The following additional information was added to Section 2.6.4.2, “Sediment 

and Debris Removal”: 

The sediment detention channel will be cleaned annually with a small tractor and 

accumulated sediment will be disposed of off-site.

Response to Comment Number 1-8 
Approximately 900 feet of the flume was damaged prior to the 1997 floods.  

SPPC decided to wait to obtain permits for the reconstruction of the diversion 

before proceeding with the replacement of this portion of the flume.  The 

replacement of a portion of the flume is not subject to the water quality 

certification process and is not analyzed in the draft EIR.  However, additional 

environmental analysis will occur under the jurisdiction of the Lahontan 

Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) when SPPC applies for a 

waste discharge permit for the flume replacement. 

Response to Comment Number 1-9 
SPPC’s engineers have determined that structural stabilization such as soil nail 

walls and mechanically stabilized earthwalls are needed because of the steepness 

of the slopes and instability of the slopes proposed for stabilization. 
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Response to Comment Number 1-10 
The proposed project performs according to the design criteria established by 

National Marine Fisheries Service as was demonstrated by the physical model.  

Typically, the maximum velocities will occur during higher flows when passage 

is already restricted.  Physical modeling results indicate that hydraulic conditions 

are sufficiently variable to permit passage of other species at a broad range of 

flows (SPPC 2001).  The roughened channel design, with grouted boulders, will 

have microhabitats with lower flows due to eddies behind the larger rocks.  These 

eddies provide refuge for upstream or downstream fish movement. 

Response to Comment Number 1-11 
The existing dam remnant is comprised of cured inert concrete and is large 

enough and chemically stable enough that it will not result in the degradation of 

the aquatic system.  No new analysis is proposed for the Final EIR. 

Response to Comment Number 1-12 
The armoring associated with the temporary diversion channel will not be 

removed and will provide the foundation for the portage path/maintenance road 

which will be constructed over the top of the temporary diversion channel on 

river right; this was clarified in Section 2.6.2.4, “Construction Sequence.” 

Good housekeeping and adherence to the SWPPP will ensure that discharges are 

minimized after thunderstorms.  The temporary diversion channel is also sized 

appropriately to allow for the rain events. 

Response to Comment Number 1-13 
SPPC has indicated that they would use other fuel sources, including natural gas, 

coal, or diesel to generate additional power.  Because the project represents only 

a small portion of SPPC’s generation capabilities, SPPC has not explicitly 

constructed or expanded their facilities to make up for lost generation. 

The SWRCB is not aware of any entities who are actively pursuing purchasing 

the project for its restoration potential.  The No-Project Alternative represents 

existing conditions that are described in the “Affected Environment” section of 

each chapter and project impacts are analyzed in comparison to those conditions.  

SPPC would not take further action on the project if the No-Project Alternative is 

selected.

Response to Comment Number 1-14 
There is little scientific information available to evaluate the potential effects on 

Paiute sculpin, mountain whiteside, Lahontan redside shiner, speckled dace, and 

Tahoe sucker, and so for this analysis, information on rainbow and brown trout 

was used as a surrogate to evaluate overall aquatic health.  By protecting the 

health of rainbow and brown trout, the SWRCB expects that effects on other 

native species will be minimized.  Please see Master Response Fish 1. 

Response to Comment Number 1-15 
Additional information is not available at time of preparation of the Final EIR; 

however, the information presented in the Draft EIR is adequate to assess the 

potential effects on aquatic resources because it utilizes the best available 
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scientific data available, and the professional expertise of DFG and fish 

biologists.  Please also see Master Response Fish 2. 

Response to Comment Number 1-16 
Comment noted.  No Lahontan cutthroat trout have been found in the project area 

because Derby Dam creates an impediment to upstream migration therefore 

“take” is not expected.  In addition, the affected area is small and contains no 

sensitive or critical habitat identified as essential to the recovery of LCT.  

However, restoration efforts are in place in the upper tributaries of the Truckee 

River system and Lahontan cutthroat trout may be present in the project area in 

the future. 

Response to Comment Number 1-17 
Comment noted.  SPPC has involved both DFG and USFWS in the design of the 

facility to date and will send final passage design plans to these agencies for 

review and comment. 

Response to Comment Number 1-18 
Comment noted. 

Response to Comment Number 1-19 
Flow ramping for recreational boating is no longer proposed as part of project 

operations (See Master Response Recreation 1 and Fish 4).  Conditions issued as 

part of the water quality certification will be applicable to the certification holder, 

including potential assignees (i.e., Truckee Meadows Water Authority) who may 

utilize the certification. 

Response to Comment Number 1-20 
There are measures proposed for noxious weed control in the project construction 

area.  Mitigation Measure 7-1 “Avoid dispersing noxious weeds into the project 

area” applies to all noxious weeds.  However, additional eradication and control 

methods for weeds that are common in the project area are not proposed. 

Response to Comment Number 1-21 
Mitigation Measure 9-2 in the Draft EIR has been removed because of the 

potential public safety effects and SPPC’s conclusion that public access is not 

allowed under their legal obligations with Caltrans. 

Response to Comment Number 1-22 
Construction related noise effects are described in Chapter 8 “Wildlife” Section 

8.4.1 “Construction Related Impacts” under Impact 8-1 “Temporary Disturbance 

and Loss of Breeding and Foraging Habitat for Special-Status Species.”  Because 

of the construction area’s proximity to I-80 and the low quality of the breeding 

and foraging habitat in the construction area the possible effect of nest 

abandonment are unlikely and additional blasting restrictions are not warranted. 

Response to Comment Number 1-23 
Change made:  “endangered species” was changed to “threatened species.” 
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Response to Comment Number 1-24 
Page 14-6 of the Draft EIR describes the impacts associated with the “no project” 

alternative.  CEQA does not require an EIR to analyze the benefits of project 

alternatives including the no-project alternative.  Instead, the EIR must compare 

the environmental effects of the “no project” alternative with the environmental 

effects that would occur if the project were approved.  The Draft EIR makes this 

comparison. 

Response to Comment Number 1-25 
The comment requests a more thorough analysis of cumulative impacts of the 

proposed project and TROA, including an analysis of instream flows during dry 

years.  As discussed in the Draft EIR, Impacts 15-1 and 15-6, implementation of 

TROA would likely result in greater streamflows in dry conditions and any 

cumulative impacts are less than significant.  There is no information to suggest a 

contrary conclusion. 

Response to Comment Number 1-26 
Comment noted.  Appendix D is a preliminary restoration plan and contains 

design recommendations that will likely be revised with consideration of this 

issue prior to construction. 

Response to Comment Number 1-27 
The proposed project is designed to withstand a 100-year flood event.  

Bioengineering techniques are not expected to provide the engineered strength 

necessary during a large flood event because the project is located on a bend in 

the river and velocities would erode bioengineered structures, and will therefore 

not be included in the final project design.  Also, armoring associated with the 

project represents only a very small loss of the total aquatic habitat in the 

Truckee River. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 2 

Response to Comment Number 2-1 
Comment noted and change made:  “…to the extent practicable…” removed 

from the last sentence of Mitigation Measure 6-1. 

Response to Comment Number 2-2 
Comment noted and change made:  “…prior to project operation.” was added to 

the end of the second to last sentence of Mitigation Measure 6-2. 

Response to Comment Number 2-3 
Comment noted.  Please see Master Response Fish 3. 

Response to Comment Number 2-4 
Comment noted.  The monitoring period was increased to 3 years.  Please see 

Master Response Water Quality 2. 

Response to Comment Number 2-5 
Comment noted.  Please see Master Response Fish 4. 

Response to Comment Number 2-6 
Comment noted. 
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Response to Comment Letter Number 3 

Response to Comment Number 3-1 
Comment noted.  SPPC has been in regular contact with Caltrans to determine 

appropriate ingress and egress. 

Response to Comment Number 3-2 
Comment noted.  SPPC has been in regular contact with Caltrans to discuss 

potential encroachment. 

Response to Comment Number 3-3 
Comment noted.  SPPC has been in regular contact with Caltrans to ensure bank 

protection efforts do not conflict. 

Response to Comment Number 3-4 
The proposed project will make use of an existing pool and raise water levels by 

a maximum of 4 feet during a 100-year flood event.  No new hydraulic impacts 

are expected as a result of the project on Caltrans facilities.  SPPC will continue 

to coordinate with Caltrans. 

Response to Comment Number 3-5 
The cumulative effects of the project are analyzed in Chapter 15 of the Draft 

EIR, and the effect of the project on flows are analyzed in Impact 15-1 “Change 

in Flow in the Truckee River under Cumulative Conditions.”  No additional 

changes for the Final EIR are required. 

Response to Comment Number 3-6 
The project applicant has submitted an individual permit application to the U.S. 

Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) under Section 404 of the Clean Water Act.  

As part of the processing of this permit application the USACE is responsible for 

submitting the cultural resources information to the State Historic Preservation 

Office (SHPO).  The SHPO’s concurrence with the project’s effects on cultural 

resources will be obtained prior to the issuance of a final 404 permit for the 

project.
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Response to Comment Letter Number 4 

Response to Comment Number 4-1 
Supplemental text, tables, and a figure identifying the type of disturbance, 

location (within or outside the 100-year floodplain) and amount of fill was added 

to Chapter 2 and is provided below.  Habitat types affected by the project include 

approximately 1.5 acres of big sagebrush scrub, 0.06 acres of woody riparian 

vegetation, 3 pine trees described in Chapter 7 “Vegetation and Wetland 

Resources.”  Operations are expected to have a less than significant impact on 

downstream riparian scrub as described in Chapter 7.  The new text follows. 

2.6.2.7  Disturbance Areas

Cut and Fill Quantities

Approximate cut and fill quantities associated with construction of the Farad 

Diversion Project have been estimated and are provided below.

Total Project Cut:  1,790 cy

Total Project Fill:  1,750 cy

Temporary and Permanent Disturbance in the Project Area

Areas anticipated to be temporarily or permanently disturbed are summarized in 

Table 2-1, 2-2, and 2-3.  The approximate pre-project and post-project 100-year 

floodplain is depicted in Figure 2-8.  During construction the temporary diversion 

and temporary diversion channel will be located in the 100-year floodplain.  The 

temporary bridge will span the 100-year floodplain during construction and the 

baker tanks will be located outside of the 100-year floodplain.  Facilities within 

the Basin Plan prohibition areas upon completion of construction include:  the 

intake structure, portions of the diversion conduit, fish passage areas, boat/debris 

chute, the terminus of the portage path, south access road, and the fish return.

Table 2-1 – Project Disturbed Area Totals 

Disturbance Type Area (acres)

Permanently Disturbed Area 3.79

Temporarily Disturbed Area 3.26

Notes:

1. Sediment detention channel, radial intake, and fish return included in permanently 

disturbed areas.
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Table 2-2 - Temporarily Disturbed Areas

Project Element

Area Within 100-Yr 

Floodplain (sq ft)

Area Outside 100-

Yr Floodplain (sq ft) Total (sq ft)

Channel Bottom Upstream of Intake 14,000 0 14,000

Channel Bottom Downstream of Intake 43,500 0 43,500

Temporary Bridge Crossing 3,000 0 3,000

River-Right Bank 0 29,900 29,900

River-Left Bank 15,200 27,400 42,600

Existing Diversion Channel 0 9,100 9,100

Total (sq ft) 75,700 66,400 142,100

Total (acres) 1.74 1.52 3.26

Notes:

1.  Temporarily disturbed areas do not include existing roads to be used by contractor.

Table 2-3. Permanently Disturbed Areas

Project Element

Area Within 

100-Yr

Floodplain

(sq ft)

Area Outside 

100-Yr

Floodplain

(sq ft)

Total 

(sq ft)

South Access Road 600 900 1,500

Intake Structure 1,600 0 1,600

Diversion Conduit (including radial gate and soil nail wall) 9,400 6,200 15,600

Fish Passages 3,500 0 3,500

Boat Chute 1,300 0 1,300

Boat Chute Portage path 500 2,000 2,500

Roughened Channel Bottom 28,200 0 28,200

Roughened Channel Banks 18,000 22,900 40,900

Sediment Detention Channel 0 17,800 17,800

Fish Screen Structure 0 17,900 17,900

Sediment Channel/Fish Screen Access Road 0 5,200 5,200

Rock Netting 0 29,300 29,300

Total (sq ft) 63,100 102,200 165,300

Total (acres) 1.45 2.35 3.79

Notes:

1. Permanently disturbed bank areas take into account ground slopes.

2. Post-project floodplain utilized in analysis.

3. Permanently disturbed areas do not include channel bank areas to regraded and restored.
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Floodplain Elevation and Volume

Hydrologic modeling of the proposed project provided a summary of effects on 

the floodplain elevation and volume.  This information indicates the project will 

increase 100-year flood elevations for approximately 400 feet (200 feet upstream 

of the diversion and 200 feet downstream of the diversion).  The maximum 

increase in water surface elevation in this reach is approximately 4 ft.  The 100-

year inundation area would be increased by approximately 0.1 ac.  This, in 

conjunction with a small net increase in river cross section, will result in an 

increase in the 100-year floodplain storage volume of approximately 3.8 acre-

feet.

Response to Comment Number 4-2 
The facilities within the Basin Plan prohibition areas are included in Tables 2-2 

and 2-3.  The discussion in Section 2.6.2.7 of the Final EIR includes a description 

of the project components located in the Basin Plan prohibition areas.  Please see 

response to comment 4-1. 

Response to Comment Number 4-3 
SPPC is seeking an exemption to the floodplain prohibition due to the difficulty 

of constructing a river dependent facility within the Truckee River.  Equipment 

staging, including loading and unloading, parking longer than several days, and 

materials storage, will occur outside the 100-year floodplain.  These changes 

have been made to Chapter 2 of the EIR (Appendix A).  Equipment and materials 

needed for immediate construction activities will need to be located within the 

100-year floodplain. 

Response to Comment Number 4-4 
SPPC has selected two locations to stage equipment and store materials outside 

the 100-year floodplain:  Old Highway 40 and between the frontage road and I-

80 at the south end (upstream) of the construction area.  This issue is described in 

more detail in response to comment 4-1.  However, it will be necessary to locate 

some equipment and project components within 100-year floodplain.  Therefore, 

to avoid any violation of Basin Plan prohibition, SPPC must obtain an exception 

to the Basin Plan prohibition.  In deciding whether to allow an exception, the 

Regional Board must make the following findings: 

The project falls within a particular category of new projects. 

There is no reasonable alternative to locating the project or portions of the 

project within the 100-year floodplain. 

The project, by its very nature, must be located within the 100-year 

floodplain.  (The determination of whether a project, by its very nature, must 

be located in a 100-year floodplain shall be based on the kind of project 

proposed, not the particular site proposed.) 

The project incorporates measures that will ensure that any erosion and 

surface runoff problems caused by the project are mitigated to levels of 

insignificance.
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The project will not, individually or cumulatively with other projects, 

directly or indirectly degrade water quality or impair beneficial uses of water. 

The project will not reduce the flood flow attenuation capacity, the surface 

flow treatment capacity, or the groundwater flow treatment capacity from 

existing conditions. 

SPPC has the responsibility to apply for the Basin Plan exception.  SPPC will 

likely seek an exception on the following grounds. 

the Regional Board may grant an exception for a new project that is 

necessary to provide an essential public service—in this case, the generation 

of electricity; 

there are no reasonable alternatives to locating the project or portions of the 

project outside the 100-year floodplain because a diversion dam must be 

located within the river and all described facilities are an integral part of the 

project;

the project, by its very nature, must be located in the 100-year floodplain 

because a diversion dam must be located within the floodplain to divert water 

for power generation; 

the project incorporates measures either in the project design or as mitigation 

measures to ensure that erosion and surface runoff problems are mitigated to 

a level of insignificance; 

measures are included in the proposed project and as mitigation measures to 

ensure that water quality is not degraded and beneficial uses are not 

impaired; and 

the project will not reduce the flood flow attenuation capacity, surface flow 

treatment capacity, or the groundwater flow treatment capacity of the 

Truckee River. 

Response to Comment Number 4-5 
Based on the cut and fill information added to Chapter 2 (see the response to 

comment number 4-1) there would be a net increase in floodplain capacity as a 

result of the project; therefore, floodplain capacity mitigation of 1:1 should not 

be required.  This increase in capacity is large enough to also offset vegetation 

plantings described in Appendix D.  A final restoration plan has not been 

prepared, but riparian dependent, flood tolerant species would be selected. 

Response to Comment Number 4-6 
Please see response to comment 4-1.  Because the floodflow attenuation capacity 

would not be reduced, floodplain capacity mitigation of 1:1 should not be 

required.

Response to Comment Number 4-7 
The in-river construction period will be consistent with RWQCB standards.  This 

information has been changed in Chapter 2, Section 2.6.2.3 (Appendix A). 



State Water Resources Control Board  Comment Letters and Responses

Farad Diversion Dam 
Replacement Project 
Final Environmental Impact Report 

3-19

March 2003

J&S 00-475

Response to Comment Number 4-8 
The SWRCB has discussed alternative methods of disposing of baker tank water 

with SPPC.  Because of the nature of the project and its location in a narrowly 

confined canyon bound by a steep slope and I-80 there are few alternatives to 

discharging back to the Truckee River.  A suitable upland location is more than 

½ mile from the construction area and would result in other effects such as 

vegetation removal and localized erosion. 

The Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Spill Prevention and Recovery 

Program specifies sediment turbidity limits and will ensure that water discharges 

are within acceptable limits.  SPPC has indicated that some baker tanks 

containing water that is not suitable for discharge will be transported off-site.

For example, water requiring neutralization may not be suitable for discharge 

back to the Truckee River. Chapter 2, Section 2.6.2.7 was modified to remove the 

reference to neutralizing alkalinity. 

Response to Comment Number 4-9 
This impact has been revised to be consistent with the project description.  These 

changes are provided below. 

Impact 3-1:  Erosion and Siltation Resulting from Project 
Construction

The proposed project would require a temporary diversion of the course of the 

Truckee River to facilitate construction of project facilities.  As described in 

chapter 2, “Description of Project Alternatives,” the river would be diverted to a 

bypass temporary diversion channel east of the existing channel.  The bypass 

diversion channel would be excavated in fluvial deposits that have accumulated 

along the inside bend of the river, and would be constructed of grouted boulders, 

concrete, and rocks.  By diverting and isolating the river via the temporary 

diversion erosion and siltation due to other activities in the construction area 

would be minimized.  Although likely containing more fine material than the 

substrate in the active river channel, the deposit primarily consists of large 

boulders and cobbles that have been overlain by finer materials.  T Upon

rewatering, the fine materials may be winnowed from the bypass channel’s bed 

and banks, but the large caliber of the remaining deposits would inhibit 

substantial erosion and failure of the bypass channel siltation.  The temporary 

diversion channel will provide the basis of the roughened channel.  Therefore, 

this impact is considered less than significant.  No mitigation is required. 

Response to Comment Number 4-10 
SPPC has included improvements to the culvert outfall in the project description 

including a stabilized outfall or sediment trap at the end of the culvert outfall.  

This change has been added to Chapter 2 Section 2.6.1.8, and into Impact 3-5. 

Response to Comment Number 4-11 
The project facilities are located in areas currently composed of large granite 

boulders on river left and consolidated compacted sediments, consisting of an 

impervious access road adjacent to I-80, on river right.  Currently a 20-year, 1 
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hour storm event runs immediately and directly into the river in the project area.  

The construction of the project facilities would be similar to existing conditions 

and have no appreciable effect on the rate or amount of runoff.  Furthermore, the 

removal of the road and restoration plantings may increase local retention times. 

Response to Comment Number 4-12 
Mitigation measures 6-3 and 6-4 are proposed for adoption to protect aquatic 

species and beneficial uses.  In the event the temperature model is inaccurate, 

Mitigation Measure 6-4 requires a management plan that would identify “criteria 

that would trigger operational changes” such as reduced diversions.  Please see 

Master Response Water Quality 1 with respect to water temperature effects. 

Response to Comment Number 4-13 
Please see Master Response Fish 4.  In the unlikely event that ramping is 

required, a pre-ramping rapid bioassessment will be required if SPPC implements 

ramping for recreational purposes. 

Response to Comment Number 4-14 
The sediment detention channel and baker tanks will be used to settle suspended 

sediment then clean water will be discharged to the Truckee River.  Estimates of 

construction dewatering (Slovensky, pers. comm.) indicate that approximately 

3,000 – 6,000 gpm (6.5 – 13.5 cfs) could pass under the temporary diversion.  

This range assumes:  hydraulic conductivity of 1,000 ft/day; bedrock topography; 

and an impermeable liner of grouted rock under the temporary diversion channel 

that will prevent leakage of diverted flows into excavated areas.  All of these 

factors have a significant impact on estimates of groundwater inflow.  The 

hydraulic conductivity value was derived from a pump test carried out by another 

company along the river at a location downstream of the project site.  Pump tests 

were not carried out at the project site. 

The fine and coarse materials that settle in the sediment detention channel will be 

removed periodically, approximately annually, and disposed of off-site – this 

information was added to the Final EIR under Section 2.6.4 Maintenance 

Activities (Appendix A). 

Because of the potential volume of construction dewatering, the distance to other 

potential disposal areas, and the need to minimize water removed from the 

Truckee River, the sediment detention channel is needed as a temporary storage 

area for water to settle fines.  Use of the sediment detention channel, baker tanks, 

and other measures specified in the SWPPP (including discharge limits) will 

ensure that potential impacts to the Truckee River will be minimized. 

Response to Comment Number 4-15 
Comment noted.  No change required. 

Response to Comment Number 4-16 
SPPC filed for a Notice of Intent (NOI) with the SWRCB in Sacramento for a 

NPDES General Stormwater Permit on January 14, 2003. 
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Response to Comment Number 4-17 
Comment noted.  No change required. 

Response to Comment Number 4-18 
Please see response to comment 4-3 and 4-4. 

Response to Comment Number 4-19 
Additional information was added to Chapter 4 “Water Quality” regarding the 

sediment issues in the Truckee River.  Mechanisms proposed by the project 

applicant and integrated into the project description serve to avoid or minimize 

the effects of additional sediment in the Truckee River.  Appendix C of the Draft 

EIR also indicates that the project applicant will keep suspended sediment 

concentrations within 10 percent of baseline concentrations and turbidity will not 

be raised more than 3 Neophelometric Turbidity Units above mean of monthly 

means.  Furthermore, due to the temporary nature of the impact - during initial 

project dewatering and rewatering, and the small area and volume of water 

proposed for discharge relative to the operation area - these effects are expected 

to become diluted quickly and return to ambient conditions within several 

hundred feet of the construction area.  Overall sediment loading is not expected 

and the project will comply with water quality standards.  Therefore, the SWRCB 

considers this impact less than significant. 

Response to Comment Number 4-20 
Under CEQA, the SWRCB has conducted an appropriate analysis of alternatives.  

The alternatives analysis proposed by the RWQCB pertains to measures to 

minimize discharges and reduce the size of the footprint of the project.  The 

SWRCB is satisfied that the project has included measures to avoid or minimize 

adverse effects on water quality.  Based on the site constraints and the 

engineering analysis provided by the project applicant, a smaller footprint is not 

recommended because the facility needs to be capable of withstanding a 100-year 

flood event.  SPPC has provided a set of project plans to the RWQCB. 
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